
EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS  - CH/06/0331 
 
BRERETON & RAVENHILL 
PARISH COUNCIL: 

 
No objection. 

 
INTERNAL ADVICE 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No adverse comments are offered in regards to 

the development as proposed. 
  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT No objections.  Proposals would create new 

employment opportunities and provide a local 
source of building materials to businesses in the 
Rugeley Area. 

 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice/Neighbour Notification  - Six responses received to date – Objections on 
the grounds of detrimental impact upon visual and residential amenity, highway 
safety, and property values. 
 
HISTORY 
 
CH/06/0180 Change of use to Builder/Timber Merchants 

Trade Counter, Offices and Retail and 
Elevational Alterations. 

Withdrawn 
05.05.06. 

CH/01/0687 Change of Use from B1 (Light Industrial) to B8 
(Warehousing). 

Approved 02.01.02 
– Delegated.  

CH/93/0120 Change of Use from Retail to B1 Industrial Approved 14.04.93 
- Committee 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent to change the use of this existing commercial 

building fronting Armitage Road from B8 (Warehousing) to A Builders 
Merchant which is Suis Generis in terms of Use Class hence the requirement 
for the application.  The Applicant proposes cosmetic changes to the building 
and use of the outside areas for open storage. 

 
1.2 The site is adjoined by residential to the south and east with Armitage Road 

immediately to the north and recreational open space located to the west. 
 
1.3 Policy B8 specifies that new development shall “be well related within the 

development” and “be in sympathy and enhance the character and 
appearance of the local area”.  The change of use will have no outward 
visual harm and in no way harm the visual amenity in the locality.  The 
scheme also complies with the provisions of Policy E3 Design and 
Landscaping of new employment development. 

 



1.4 With regard to Policies governing commercial development Policy E2 states 
that “The development of vacant or underused land within existing industrial 
estates or industrial curtilages will normally be permitted subject to it 
complying with the District Councils parking and servicing standards.” Its 
should be noted that The Highway Authority had no objections to the previous 
application upon receipt of additional information concerning the business of 
Travis Perkins and there is no reason to believe there will be any change in 
response although members will be duly updated upon receipt of their 
comments. The conditions recommended by them have been duly attached to 
this application. 

 
1.5 In relation to the concerns of local residents but the restricted opening hours 

proposed by the applicant (07:30 to 17:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 12:00 
Saturdays, and 07:30 to 17:00 on Good Fridays) will limit any perceived 
detrimental impact to an acceptable level.  The impact of the builders 
merchants use can be seen as no more than any B8 Warehousing Use that can 
occupy the site without permission or the previous DIT retail use. 

 
Human Rights Act Implications 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application accords with the 
adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to secure the proper planning of 
the area in the public interest.  
 
1.5 Conclusion.
 
 Approval is recommended. 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/05/0438 
 
Environment Agency - No objections   
 
Travel Management & Safety -   No objections 
S. C. C.   
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
Environmental Health -    Site investigation required  
  
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified. Three letters of objection received, 
objecting on the following grounds: 
 
1. The rear gardens of properties on the north side of Old Fallow Road rise steeply 

and therefore the new buildings on the application site would be built on higher 
ground than surrounding properties, so privacy will be lost. 

 
2. Along the boundary with 30 Old Fallow Road is a mature hedge made up of privet 

and hawthorn plus four trees which are right on the boundary line. There are also 
two other trees within 10 metres of the site. 

 
3. Object to any dwellings over two storeys high, flats or anything not residential. 
 
4. What is to happen to the two existing bus stops opposite the development? These 

bus stops were relocated outside 35 Old Fallow Road as they were too near a 
junction, but now a new access is proposed at the location of the bus stop, which 
would be dangerous for buses to stop. 

 
5. The road junction with Field Street is well used and sometimes dangerous with 

cars parking illegally right on the T junction. Therefore if the proposed 
development went ahead the existing problems would be made worse. 

 
6. It is noted that the sight line and the access shows seventy metres in one direction 

and ninety metres in the other direction with a two metre wide pavement, yet the 
pavement is only about 1.2m so a far less sight line will be achieved. 

 
7. Object to the removal of any existing hedge along the boundary of the site. No 

objection would be made to the erection of a fence in front of the hedge as long as 
the hedge is not touched or adjusted in anyway. 

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The application seeks outline consent with siting and access specified for the 

residential development of 9 dwellings on land between and to the rear of 24 
to 30 Old Fallow Road, with the demolition of 26 and 28 Old Fallow Road to 
create a new access road.  The site is currently garden land located in a 
residential in close proximity to local shopping provision at the central island. 



 
1.2 Policy H5 of the Local Plan states that there will be opportunity for infilling 

and minor consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas 
subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected.  The site is of sufficient size to accommodate 9 
dwellings and meet the council's policies in relation to space between 
properties.   

 
1.3 The adjacent dwellings of Old Fallow Road are a mix of two storey terraced, 

semi detached and detached properties. The make up of the proposed 
development would be 2 detached properties, 4 semi detached properties and 3 
terraced properties. 

 
1.4 The two detached properties will be located to the front of the site in line with 

30 Old Fallow Road, one being approximately 5.5m wide and 8.5m in length 
and the other 6m wide by 8.5m in length. The semi detached properties will be 
located off the new access road, with the two semi detached properties in the 
centre of the side being 5m wide by 8.5m in length, sited 10m off the 
boundary with 32 Cemetery Road. The other two semi detached properties are 
located to the rear of the site and will be served of a private drive, as will the 
terraced properties. These properties will vary from 4.5m to 5m in width and 
from 7.5m to 8.5m in length. 

 
1.5 In regard to the objections received relating to visibility for any access to the 

site, County Council Highway Officers have no objections with visibility 
splays conditioned, with enough space to allow parking to the front of 
properties. Each detached and semi detached property will have a minimum of 
two parking spaces whereas there will be 5 parking spaces for the three 
terraced properties. In respect of the relocation of the bus stops adjacent the 
proposed access into the site, a condition has been recommended for the 
applicant to send details of the relocation of the bus stop which will need to be 
agreed and implemented prior to commencement of the development.  

 
1.6 A condition has been recommended for the protection of hedges along the 

boundary and the retention of trees that add to the visual amenity of the area. It 
is considered that development of this site for a residential purpose would not 
be detrimental to the visual amenity but that in order to maintain the character 
of nearby development the design of the dwellings should be restricted to 2 
storey.  A condition is also recommended to this effect. 

 
1.7 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.8 Conclusion 



 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties and as such, is acceptable. 

 



ENFORCEMENT CASE 
 
Application No.: CH/05/0586 
Location:  88 Hill Street, Hednesford 
Description:  Dormer to rear and side (resubmission of CH/05/0266) 
Application Type: Full application 
Recommendation: That an Enforcement Notice is served requiring removal of the 

dormers. 
 
1.1 Planning permission was granted on 28 September, 2005 for the construction 

of dormers to the rear and to the side of a hipped roofed semi-detached house 
at 88 Hill Street, Hednesford.  The rear dormer was 3.2m long and 2.4m high, 
flat roofed and set within the rear roof slope, 0.5m below the ridge.  The side 
dormer was 2.6m wide and 2.4m maximum height with a hipped roof, set 
within the side roof slope.  Planning permission was required because other 
extensions exist at the property.  8 Hill Street stands forward of adjacent 
houses lower down the hill and occupies a prominent position in the 
streetscene. 

 
1.2 The approved application was a re-submission of a previous scheme 

comprising a larger pair of dormers which wrapped around the rear/side roof 
slopes forming a partial sideways extension of the main roof.  This was 
refused on 3 August, 2005 under Delegated Powers for the following reason:- 

 
“The design of the proposed dormer extensions to the rear and side 
would result in a significant change in the shape of the roof on a 
dwelling in a prominent position, out of character with the existing 
dwelling and its surroundings and detrimental to the visual amenity of 
the street scene and area, contrary to Policy B8 of the Cannock Chase 
Local Plan”. 

 
 On appeal the Inspector stated that in his opinion 
 

“the proposals represent an inelegant solution to the need for more 
space…the proposed conversion would significantly harm the principal 
design feature of the hipped roof and irredeemably alter the symmetry 
and balance of the pair of semi-detached houses…it would therefore 
adversely affect the character and appearance of no. 88 and its 
neighbour…it would also adversely affect the character and 
appearance of the wider streetscape”, 

 
 and dismissed the appeal. 
 
1.3 During construction it became clear that the existing house roof is almost 1.0m 

lower than shown on the plans, therefore the dormers as constructed have a 
significantly different relationship to it, with a resultant appearance not 
dissimilar to the refused scheme.  The development cannot be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans, so in an attempt to improve its 
appearance a line of ridge tiles has been applied to the front roof slope to 
continue the line of the existing roof hip. 



 
1.4 No objections were raised to either of the applications by neighbours or 

Hednesford Town Council.  In support of the situation the applicants have 
submitted a letter, accompanied by supporting letters from 14 neighbours, 
many of which live opposite the site, setting out the following points which 
they request to be taken into consideration:- 

 
• Subsidence problems during building work led to a need for amendments. 
• Planning permission for dormers only required due to existing extensions. 
• Insufficient space within existing house to provide a bedroom of adequate 

size for both daughters, and do not wish to move house. 
• Unable to extend over the side garage due to possible impact on 

neighbour’s light. 
• A range of building types ages and designs exist in Hill Street, it is a 

diverse neighbourhood. 
• Loft conversion is in keeping with the appearance of the house and 

surroundings, it is not obtrusive, and improves the neighbourhood. 
 
1.5 The Council has adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance on residential 

extensions which seeks to ensure good design.  In particular roof extensions 
should be ‘carefully placed and sympathetically designed…subordinate to the 
existing roof’.  The constructed design is clearly contrary to this policy. 

 
1.6 Human Rights Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to pursue enforcement action 
accords with the policies of the adopted Local Plan and the applicant has the 
right of appeal against the Enforcement Notice. 

 
1.7 Conclusion 
 

As it stands, the development is considered by your officers to have the same 
shortcomings as the scheme previously refused and dismissed on appeal, and 
the only option would appear to be to remove the dormers.  Enforcement 
action is therefore recommended.   

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0185 
 
Environment Agency - No objections   
 
Travel Management & Safety -   No objections 
S. C. C.   
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
Environmental Health -    Site investigation required  
  
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified. Three letters of objection received, 
objecting on the following grounds: 
 
1. The rear gardens of properties on the north side of Old Fallow Road rise steeply 

and therefore the new buildings on the application site would be built on higher 
ground than surrounding properties, so privacy will be lost. 

 
2. Along the boundary with 30 Old Fallow Road is a mature hedge made up of privet 

and hawthorn plus four trees which are right on the boundary line. There are also 
two other trees within 10 metres of the site. 

 
3. Object to any dwellings over two storeys high, flats or anything not residential. 
 
4. What is to happen to the two existing bus stops opposite the development? These 

bus stops were relocated outside 35 Old Fallow Road as they were too near a 
junction, but now a new access is proposed at the location of the bus stop, which 
would be dangerous for buses to stop. 

 
5. The road junction with Field Street is well used and sometimes dangerous with 

cars parking illegally right on the T junction. Therefore if the proposed 
development went ahead the existing problems would be made worse. 

 
6. It is noted that the sight line and the access shows seventy metres in one direction 

and ninety metres in the other direction with a two metre wide pavement, yet the 
pavement is only about 1.2m so a far less sight line will be achieved. 

 
7. Object to the removal of any existing hedge along the boundary of the site. No 

objection would be made to the erection of a fence in front of the hedge as long as 
the hedge is not touched or adjusted in anyway. 

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The application seeks outline consent with siting and access specified for the 

residential development of 9 dwellings on land between and to the rear of 24 
to 30 Old Fallow Road, with the demolition of 26 and 28 Old Fallow Road to 
create a new access road.  The site is currently garden land located in a 
residential in close proximity to local shopping provision at the central island. 



 
1.2 Policy H5 of the Local Plan states that there will be opportunity for infilling 

and minor consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas 
subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected.  The site is of sufficient size to accommodate 9 
dwellings and meet the council's policies in relation to space between 
properties.   

 
1.3 The adjacent dwellings of Old Fallow Road are a mix of two storey terraced, 

semi detached and detached properties. The make up of the proposed 
development would be 2 detached properties, 4 semi detached properties and 3 
terraced properties. 

 
1.4 The two detached properties will be located to the front of the site in line with 

30 Old Fallow Road, one being approximately 5.5m wide and 8.5m in length 
and the other 6m wide by 8.5m in length. The semi detached properties will be 
located off the new access road, with the two semi detached properties in the 
centre of the side being 5m wide by 8.5m in length, sited 10m off the 
boundary with 32 Cemetery Road. The other two semi detached properties are 
located to the rear of the site and will be served of a private drive, as will the 
terraced properties. These properties will vary from 4.5m to 5m in width and 
from 7.5m to 8.5m in length. 

 
1.5 In regard to the objections received relating to visibility for any access to the 

site, County Council Highway Officers have no objections with visibility 
splays conditioned, with enough space to allow parking to the front of 
properties. Each detached and semi detached property will have a minimum of 
two parking spaces whereas there will be 5 parking spaces for the three 
terraced properties. In respect of the relocation of the bus stops adjacent the 
proposed access into the site, a condition has been recommended for the 
applicant to send details of the relocation of the bus stop which will need to be 
agreed and implemented prior to commencement of the development.  

 
1.6 A condition has been recommended for the protection of hedges along the 

boundary and the retention of trees that add to the visual amenity of the area. It 
is considered that development of this site for a residential purpose would not 
be detrimental to the visual amenity but that in order to maintain the character 
of nearby development the design of the dwellings should be restricted to 2 
storey.  A condition is also recommended to this effect. 

 
1.7 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.8 Conclusion 



 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties and as such, is acceptable. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0186
 
RUGELEY TOWN COUNCIL: No objection to the development itself 

but Members feel the development lends 
itself better to three flats.  Existing 
parking problems in Talbot Street, and 
three parking spaces for four flats is 
insufficient. 

  
LANDOR SOCIETY: The important front elevation appears to 

be unaffected and if the internal 
alterations do not destroy or unduly affect 
any special internal architectural features 
then no objection.  No objection to 
alterations to the coach house but no 
comment on the car parking. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified.  Letters of objection received from 
2 local residents on following grounds:- 
 
(1) This is one of a very small number of listed buildings in Rugeley.  The Landor 

Society regard it as architecturally the most important.  Very little detail is 
provided about the proposed conversion which is disappointing.  No details of 
alterations to meet building/fire regulations or affect on the listed building.  
The developer should come up with a more imaginative scheme. 

 
(2) Converting a house of this status which makes a significant contribution to the 

area, whilst in need of repair, would detract from its status. 
 
(3) Demolition of the coach house appears to have commenced without 

permission. 
 
HISTORY
 
CH/06/0185 - Current application for planning permission 

for conversion to four flats 
 

   
CH/06/0064 - LBC – demolition rear second floor 

extension and replace with extended two 
storey roof 

Approved 24/3/06 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application for Listed Building Consent relates to the conversion from a 

single dwelling to four flats.  The flats would be one bedroomed self-contained 
units, one on each floor of the house and a fourth in the existing two storey 
rear extension. 

 



1.2 The site comprises a three storey terraced dwelling with a short front garden 
and a longer rear garden, and the remains of a former coach house on the rear 
boundary.  The property is listed Grade II and stands in the Talbot 
Street/Lichfield Street Conservation Area. 

 
1.3 The property was last used as a house in multiple occupation several years ago 

and became very dilapidated with structural problems.  The present owner has 
remedied the faults and is in the process of carrying out a complete 
refurbishment.  The repairs have been carried out sensitively and are a major 
benefit in securing the long-term retention of this attractive building which is a 
prominent feature of the conservation area.  Having repaired the exterior of the 
building the applicant proposes conversion to four flats. 

 
1.4 Information has been submitted to show a minimum impact on the physical 

fabric of the building, with limited internal partitioning, blocking of existing 
doors and insertion of new doors.  Proposed fire safety and sound proofing 
information sufficient to indicate a limited impact on the physical fabric has 
also been submitted.  The proposal will also need to comply with the Building 
Regulations in terms of fire safety. 

 
1.5 The application has been amended to create a rear access door to all the 

proposed flats, in order to address concerns about ease of access to parking 
and bin storage.  This is proposed by converting an existing rear window in the 
2 storey rear extension to a door and forming an internal lobby/hall.  Any 
additional comments received as a result of consultations will be reported to 
Committee. 

 
1.6 Demolition of the remains of the former rear coach house did commence but 

stopped when the applicant was reminded of the need for consent.  The 
building was in need of significant restoration work or rebuilding, which is to 
be dealt with under a separate application. 

 
1.7 The proposal would accord with Local Plan Policy in securing the continued 

use and restoration of the building and the alterations are not considered to 
adversely affect the qualities of the building.  The change of use retains a 
residential use of the property compatible with the surrounding area and the 
proposed rear parking area is considered appropriate in conservation terms.  
Full details of works to the rear coach house are not yet available and would 
need to be the subject of further applications for listed building consent and 
planning permission. 

 
1.8 Human Rights Act Implications
 
 The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 

Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 



1.9 Conclusion
 
 The impact of the proposals on the fabric of the listed building and the 

character and appearance of the Conservation Area are, on balance, considered 
acceptable, and approval is recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0224
 
Hednesford Town Council – No objections 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified –  
 

• One letter of objection received, regarding loss of natural sunlight and the 
proposal leading to the creation of a tunnel effect to the neighbouring 
properties rear access gate.  

 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for the construction of a two storey side extension 

incorporating a garage at 56 Bond Way, Hednesford. The property is a semi-
detached dwelling constructed in red brick lying within a residential cul-de-sac; 
other dwellings within the cul-de-sac are of similar design. The property lies at a 
lower level than adjacent neighbouring dwelling number 54 and on the same level 
as adjoined property number 58.  

 
1.2 The proposal is for the creation of a garage, WC and utility room to the ground 

floor and bedroom, walk-in-wardrobe and shower room to the first floor. The 
measurements of the proposal will be 2.4 metres in width and 9.6m length to the 
ground floor protruding forward of the existing front elevation by 700mm and 
beyond the rear elevation by 1.95m. The first floor proposal will measure 2.65m 
in width and 8.4m in length being set back 450mm to the front elevation and 
protruding 1.95m beyond the rear elevation of the dwelling. The proposed height 
will be 7.1m to ridge being 200mm lower than the existing ridge height and 4.9m 
to eaves, matching the existing eaves height. 

 
1.3 The existing boundaries to the rear consist entirely of 2m high fencing, at   

present a 2.5m wide drive runs along the western side elevation, this area being 
the extension proposal site, to the front lies a hardastanding drive area and grassed 
lawn. Once the proposal is complete plenty of amenity space will remain. 

 
1.4 Amended plans were requested and received with the proposal being reduced  

in length to both the ground and first floors. The amended proposal to the ground 
floor will be for the creation of a utility, WC and garage measuring 2.4m in width 
and reduced from the original 9.6m in length to 8.95m in length protruding 
700mm forward of the existing front elevation and 1.35m beyond the existing rear 
elevation. The first floor element will be for the creation of a third bedroom, walk-
in wardrobe and shower room, measuring 2.4m in width and 6.45m in length, 
being staggered back 450mm behind the existing front elevation and level with the 
rear elevation.  

 
1.5 In response to the letter of objection received regarding loss of light and the  

proposal creating a tunnel effect, the amended plans show the proposal reduced in 
length to both the ground and first floor areas, therefore reducing the tunnel effect 
and impact of the proposal on the neighbouring property. The issue of loss of light 



in this instance regards a landing window on the adjacent property and therefore is 
not a window leading to a habitable room.  

 
1.6 The council’s daylight standards are met and no windows leading to  

habitable rooms will be affected by the proposal, it is not felt that neighbours 
visual amenity will be significantly affected and there are no issues relating to 
trees. Car parking standards are met through two parking spaces to the front and 
the proposed garage.  

 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The proposal could, potentially, interfere with an individuals’ right 
if peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in the 
report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal accords with council policies and daylight standards, it is not considered 
that the proposal will significantly affect the visual amenity of the street scene or 
neighbouring properties; therefore approval is recommended subject to the conditions 
set out above. 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0248
 
Hednesford Town Council – No objections 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
Economic Development – No objections 
 
Environmental Health – No objections 
 
Police ALO – No response at time of writing 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified –  One letter of objection received regarding parking and  

traffic issues. 
 
HISTORY 
 
CH/92/0514 – Extension to doctor’s surgery and car park, approved 18/11/1992. 
 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for a change of use from a Doctor’s Surgery (D1) to a 

Hairdressers (A1) at 46 Anglesey Street, Hednesford. The character of the street is 
predominantly residential; however Hednesford Police Station (80 metres) and 
Hednesford Railway Station (80 metres) are in close proximity. The premises are 
within walking distance of the railway station car park and Hednesford town 
centre (250 metres). 

 
1.2 46 Anglesey Street is a large detached building which is vacant at present, sited 

part way along Anglesey Street. The new business will have a total of two staff, 
one being full time and one part time, eight parking will be provided to the rear of 
the premises, two being for staff, however further parking can be accommodated 
along the side and front of the property. 

 
1.3 No alterations to the building have been proposed, keeping the same external 

appearance of the property. The hours of opening will be 9.00a.m to 6.00pm 
Monday to Friday and 9.00am to 2.00pm Saturdays, no opening is proposed on 
Sundays. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 Adopted parking standards in the form of Cannock Chase Supplementary 

Planning Document (Parking Standards, Travel Plans & Developer Contributions 
for Sustainable Transport) July 2005, indicate that 6 spaces should be provided for 
within the curtilage of a used class A1 usage measuring 116 square metres, plus a 



further space for staff. The proposal sees eight off road parking spaces provided, 
therefore satisfying council guidance. It is considered that the nature of the 
business will have less of an affect on the amenity to neighbouring properties than 
the previous doctor’s surgery, through a decrease in customers using the premises. 
Therefore approval is recommended 

 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The proposal could, potentially, interfere with an individuals’ right 
if peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in the 
report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed change of use is not considered inappropriate as the business will attract 
less visitors than the previous doctors surgery, ample car parking provision is 
provided within the curtilage of the site so as to not increase any loss of amenity to 
surrounding properties. 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 



EXTERNAL ADVICE:-CH/06/0252 
 
Stafford Borough Council - No response. 
   
Parish Council - Object on the following grounds:- 
   
   Contrary to Local Plan Policy and 

PPG. 
   Site is over developed in the green 

belt. 
   The business has been set up by 

stealth. 
   The holding does not comprise a farm 

and a lot of the land is rented. 
   It is therefore incorrect to use the 

phrase “farm diversification’. 
   Applicants originally said there would 

be no need for a house. 
   The reasons put forward to support 

the proposals are fatuous and 
fictitious. 

 
INTERNAL ADVICE:- 
 
Landscape - No objections. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Site Notice/Neighbour 
Consults 

- 2 letters received objecting on the grounds 
that it is inappropriate development in a 
rural area, increase in traffic, the 
development will affect Stafford Brook 
and there is plenty of accommodation 
available near the site. 

 
PLANNING HISTORY:- 
 
CH/97/0133 Erection of stable block and construction of two lakes.  Refused 

13/8/97 (cttee) Allowed on appeal. 
CH/01/0142  Replacement barn.  Approved 23/5/01 (cttee) 
CH/01/0631  Use of part of cattle shed for stabling horses.  Approved 30/01/02 
(cttee) 
CH/02/0375  Manege and horse walker.  Approved 30/01/02 (cttee) 
CH/05/0442  Temporary equestrian dwelling.  Refused 16/08/05 (del) 
CH/05/0598  Temporary dwelling refused 12/10/05 (del) 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for a three year period for a temporary dwelling 

on land adjacent to Stafford Brook Stables, premises in Stafford Brook Road 



which is principally a DIY livery stables with a fishing pool and a cattle 
rearing enterprise, all within the same planning unit.  The site is accessed off 
Stafford Brook Road by a well made up track that leads to the stables, crosses 
Stafford Brook and carries on into fields on the south side of the brook.  The 
overall area of the land and holdings in the applicants control amount to 10.53 
h.a. (26 acres) with a further 12 h.a. (31 acres) on annual grazing agreements. 

 
1.2 The application site comprises part of a field currently used for the grazing of 

horses which is immediately adjacent to stables and immediately adjacent to 
the access track where it enters into the main area of activity, within which is 
the barn, including that part which is kept for cattle, other stables, and a horse 
walker.  The land at this point is relatively level, sloping upwards in a north 
westerly direction from the rear of the area where the temporary dwelling is 
proposed to be sited.  The dwelling would not be visible from Stafford Brook 
Road.  Immediately to the west are some silver birch tree and gorse bushes and 
an existing gateway into the field. 

 
1.3 Having considered the planning history and that the applicant was likely to 

pursue the matter, an evaluation of the proposals were carried out on behalf of 
this Council by independent consultants.  The overall recommendation was 
that the nature of the proposals and the justification provided by the applicant 
were not sufficient to demonstrate the need for a permanent dwelling on the 
site for the following reasons:- 

  
 The site is not within a location where a permanent dwelling would be 

permitted, the same weight of policy argument has been applied to a 
proposal for a temporary dwelling. 

 Whilst the application meets the relevant criteria in PPS 7, the level of 
functional is not strong enough to justify a temporary dwelling.  
Alarm systems and CCTV would be sufficient.  Only the welfare of 
animals would justify a dwelling, however, the number of livery 
horses (17) would not, alone, justify a full time worker to live on the 
site. 

 The special circumstances highlighted do not outweigh the harm that 
would be inflicted on the Green Belt and Cannock Chase AONB. 

 The need to protect the Green Belt and AONB should be overriding 
and development would be contrary to national and local policies. 

 
1.4 In support of this application, the applicants own consultant submitted an 

evaluation of the site and the businesses carried on there including future plans 
for the business.  The conclusions of this report included the following:- 

  
 The intention and ability to develop the enterprise has been 

demonstrated through previous investment in land and buildings. 
 On site management requirements on the holding are significant. 
 The business had firm potential of becoming a financially sound and 

viable business. 
 There are no dwellings available in the vicinity which would provide 

similar accommodation to the mobile home. 
 The functional requirements of the dwelling in its proposed position 



would be met. 
 The requirements of Annexe A of PPS 7 are met.  PPS 7 (Annexe A, 

para 15 states that there may be instances where special justification 
exists for new isolated dwellings for rural based enterprises other than 
agriculture and farming.  These instances are: that the dwelling is 
temporary for the first three years, that there is a firm intention and 
ability to develop the enterprise, evidence that the enterprise has been 
planned on a sound financial basis, that a functional need has been 
could not be met by other properties on the site or in the area and that 
other planning requirements are met (e.g. siting and access). 

 The proposed dwelling will cause less traffic as horse owners will not 
have to travel to the site so often. 

 
1.5 With regard to the objections raised, the compliance or otherwise with 

planning policy is also determined taking into account the functional and 
financial justification submitted in respect of the business and whether a 
dwelling is justified on that basis.  Whether a site is over developed can be 
subjective and an opinion formed in consideration of the surrounding land 
uses.  The word “farm” is generic, and generally relates to premises given over 
to agriculture and the keeping of animals.  Horse livery is not agricultural in 
planning terms, however, the keeping of cattle is and fishing pools may 
reasonably be expected to be found in rural areas, as may livery.   

 
1.6 At the time the original application for the stable block and the fishing pools, 

the applicant stated that a house was not required.  This was taken in good 
faith at the time, however, it is reasonable for circumstances to change over a 
period of several years.  All applications must be considered on their merit. 

 
1.7 The temporary dwelling would be served by a septic tank, therefore its siting 

would not prejudice the integrity of Stafford Brook.  There is no similar, 
modest accommodation of the type proposed in the vicinity. 

 
1.8 The application is the third successive application seeking consent for a 

modest, temporary dwelling on an area of land immediately adjacent to a rural 
business comprising stabling for 14 DIY liveries, 2 brook mares and 1 gelding 
and 12 store cattle, and a fishing pool, with consent for a second pool.  The 
area of the business comprises a total of 26 h.a. of land, all of which is 
particularly well kept, with no degradation of quality due to over grazing or 
poaching by horses or cattle.  The proposed change to full livery for 17 horses 
in respect of the equestrian (and largest) element of the enterprise would have 
a significant impact on the requirement for a worker to be resident on site in 
order to meet the very specific British Horse Society Guidelines.  Full livery is 
the total care of the animal including stabling, feeding, turn out to grass, 
exercise, welfare and grooming on an individual basis as well as the overall 
management of the yard.  The existing fishing pool and the second pool which 
has planning consent requires on site monitoring both in terms of upkeep and 
visitors to the pools. 

 
1.9 The financial assessment of the existing and proposed enterprise has been 

proved to be soundly based, with substantial investment having been placed in 



the premises and with a sound and realistic projection for future proposals, 
indicating the business is viable in the longer term.  The proposal is therefore 
considered to meet the criteria set out in Annexe A of PPS 7. 

 
1.10 Human Rights Implications
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individuals right to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol, however, the issues have been 
considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on balance, the 
proposals comply with Local Plan policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.11 Conclusions
 

The functional and financial test and projections undertaken on behalf of the 
applicant appear sound and reasonable in the context of existing and proposed 
activities on the site, and are considered to be sufficient to have demonstrated 
very special circumstances sufficient to warrant a recommendation of approval 
for a temporary dwelling for a period of three years.  If the applicant were to 
apply for a permanent dwelling then the issues would have to be readdressed 
in detail at that time.  In the interim, a three year temporary consent is 
considered consistent with current planning policy in that it allows a 
reasonable time before the integrity of the business is reappraised and approval 
is recommended on that basis. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0269 
 
South Staffordshire District Council – No objections to proposals. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Adjacent occupiers notified with three letters received from neighbours stating they 
objected to the proposal on the following grounds: 
 
1. Concerns are raised regarding the development as it is out of character with the 

street scene due to its design, bulk, cramped form of development and height 
which is far too high in comparison to adjacent properties, contrary to Policy B8 
of the Cannock Chase Local Plan (1997).  

 
2. Concern is raised to the potential usage of the dwelling in terms of commercial 

activity due to the proposed number of bedroom (7), office, gym and bar. 
 
3. The elevation facing the neighbouring bungalow of 23d Sandy Lane is four 

storeys in height, with a balcony overlooking the neighbour and other property 
occupiers. It is not known of any other properties with four floors in the area. 

 
4. There are also a number of trees in the vicinity of this proposed development 

subject to tree preservation orders that may be affected by this development. 
 
5. The proposal would by virtue of its design, height, bulk and massing result in a 

form of development out of keeping with the character and appearance with this 
semi rural location leading to a loss of visual amenity to the occupiers of 15a, 23, 
23b, 23c and 23d Sandy Lane. 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/06/0017 Replacement of existing garage with 2 storey 

side extension, conservatory to rear, porch and 
dormers to front. 

Withdrawn 
03/03/2006 

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 This application is for the residential development of one detached dwelling 

and the demolition of the existing property of 17 Sandy Lane, Cannock. The 
site is within a residential area characterised by large detached houses and 
bungalows. 

 
1.2 The existing property of 17 Sandy Lane is a detached two storey property with 

four bedrooms set in a large spacious plot. The property has a double garage 
that is built up to the boundary with no.15a Sandy Lane with the bulk of the 
two storey property located approximately 8.5m away from this boundary. The 
footprint of the existing property has a maximum width of 21m when 
including the bay windows and a maximum length of 9.1m. The height of the 
dwelling is 9.4m. 

 



1.3 The new dwelling would have seven bedrooms, with two bedrooms in the roof 
space, with two dormer windows proposed in the roof to the front, one dormer 
to the side facing 23d Sandy Lane and two dormer windows in the rear 
elevation. Two velux roof lights are proposed to the side facing 15a Sandy 
Lane but these are to be obscure glazed. The new building will be located 2m 
from the boundary with 15a Sandy Lane, being 20.3m wide and having a 
maximum length of 17.9m. The height of the proposed dwelling is 11m from 
the existing ground floor level but due to the fall in the level of land, a 
basement floor is proposed accommodating a gym and bar area.    

 
1.4 The ground level falls from north west to south east along the road so that the 

new property is on lower ground than the adjacent neighbouring property of 
no.15a, and will be approximately 22m from the neighbour of 23d Sandy 
Lane. Therefore it is considered it will be in keeping in the street scene, 
therefore conforming to Local Plan Policy B8. The property meets council 
design guidance and space about dwelling standards, not breaking daylight 
standards to the neighbouring properties. An additional condition is 
recommended preventing further windows to be installed so as to retain 
privacy to the neighbours. 

 
1.5 Policy H5 of the Local Plan states that there will be opportunity for infilling 

and minor consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas 
subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected. It is considered that the proposal will not be out 
of character with the surrounding area, located in a residential area and the 
proposal meets parking standards. 

 
1.6 In regard to the objections received, the application is for a single residential 

dwelling located in a residential area surrounded by detached properties and to 
convert the property to a guest house would require planning consent, where 
issues of parking would be dealt with. The property also meets space about 
dwelling standards meeting the required distance to retain privacy to 
surrounding properties.  

 
1.7 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.8 Conclusion 

 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties or the character of the area and as such, 
is acceptable. 

 
 



 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS  - CH/06/0274 
 
ENVIRONMENT AGENCY: No objections but within 250 metres of a 

landfill site. 
  
HEDNESFORD TOWN COUNCIL: No objection. 
  
HIGHWAYS: No objections subject to conditions. 
  
INTERNAL ADVICE 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections subject to appropriate risk 

assessment to address landfill gas issues. 
  
LANDSCAPE No objection. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice/Neighbour Notification  - Five responses rec’d to date – Objections on the 
grounds of detrimental impact upon visual and residential amenity. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent to erect a dwelling on currently unused open 

space separating No.1 and 3 Hillside Close on part of the rear garden of 41 
Ebenezer Street and part of an open ground area.  Siting is the only matter for 
consideration although the applicant has submitted an illustrative layout 
showing a two storey detached unit with three bedrooms. 

 
1.2 The area is charcterised by a mixture of tenures and styles with infill and back 

land development already in evidence in the locality. 
 
1.3  This application is for residential development and should be judged against 

the relevant planning policies mentioned above and then any other material 
considerations. 

 
1.4 In this particular case the most relevant policies are B8 (Design Principles of 

New Development) and H3 (Design).  The main criteria that arise from this 
policy that the application should be judged against are density, character of 
the area, impact on residential amenity and traffic implications. 

 
1.5 Density and character of the area.

The density of the area increases to the west, east and south of the site.  The 
character of the area is predominantly post war.  The addition of another unit 
in the locality will not impinge on the character or density of the area, but 
merely fills in an existing gap in the street frontage. 

 
1.6 Impact on residential amenity.

The use of a two-storey residential unit at the reserved matters stage will not 
lead to any perceived loss of residential amenity as well as mirroring the 



architectural style of units in the locality, however the exact design still 
remains a matter for future consideration.   

 
1.7 Traffic implications.

With respect to the above it is noted that the scheme does not include access as 
a matter for consideration but there will need to be conditions attached at 
reserved matters stage governing parking provision and turning areas as a 
minimum. 

 
1.8 Human Rights Act Implications
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  

 
1.9 Conclusion. 
 

In conclusion the proposal with the attachment of conditions the proposal 
represents acceptable residential development in a well established residential 
area.  

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0285 
 
HEDNESFORD TOWN 
COUNCIL: 

Any response will be reported verbally to 
Committee. 

 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections.  
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice/neighbour consultations – 5 letters have been received objecting on the 
grounds of inadequate parking, noise and disturbance, and indicating that the premises 
already operate within the hours being applied for through this planning application. 
 
HISTORY 
 
CH/05/0757:  Change of use of first-floor flat to sunbed 

facilities  
Approved 

25/01/06 (Committee) 
   
CH/04/0698: Change of use to sunbed and beauty salon Approved 

10/11/04 (Delegated) 
   
CH/04/0548 Change of use to A3 Refused  

26/8/04 (Delegated)  
   
CH/04/0246 Change of Use to A3 Refused  

02/06/04 (Delegated) 
Appeal Dismissed 

13/01/05 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application relates to premises in Belt Road, one of 4 commercial 

premises within the same discreet site, the others comprising an office, a 
florists and a takeaway facility with flats above, in what is a predominantly a 
residential area.  There is a social club on the opposite side of the road.  There 
is shared parking across the frontage to the premises and parking to the rear 
including garages.  

 
1.2 The application seeks to vary two conditions attached to a previous planning 

consent for the change of use of the first-floor to a sunbed facility and the 
ground floor as a nail and beauty salon.  The conditions specified that the 
sunbed facility should be on the first floor, the remainder of the facilities on 
the ground floor and that the hours should be restricted to between 9.00 a.m. 
and 9.00 p.m. Mondays to Fridays, 9.00 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. on Saturdays and 
10.00 a.m. to 2.00 p.m. on Sundays. 

1.3 This application seeks to extend the hours of operation by 2 hours only on 
Saturdays, from 4.00 p.m. to 6.00 p.m.  The premises are currently being 
operated on this basis, and the facilities within the premises are as described in 



the application with the sunbed facilities on the ground floor and the other 
facilities on the first floor.  

 
1.4 The objections principally relate to car parking, with instances of inconsiderate 

parking and driving.  The area to the front is shared by all the premises.   
A condition was attached to the previous consent to provide parking to the rear 
of the premises.  This has not yet been completed, however, the building at the 
rear of the application site has been demolished and the applicant has given 
assurance that the car park will be provided shortly.  A further condition 
requiring its completion within three months of the decision if that decision is 
one of approval is recommended.  

 
1.5 The application seeks consent to regularise an existing situation – that of 

sunbeds on the ground floor and beauty facilities on the first floor, and the 
extension of hours from 4.00 p.m. to 6.00 p.m. on a Saturday only.  
Notwithstanding the objections the uses are the same but are on different 
floors to what was previously granted planning consent.  With regard to the 
objections on the grounds of traffic and noise, the additional two hours 
proposed are within hours that many shops and commercial premises are open, 
and it is not considered that this will adversely affect the amenity of 
neighbouring properties nor will it create additional customers at any one time. 

 
1.6 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aim to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  

 
1.7 Conclusions 
 

The layout of the facilities within the property is not considered to be a major 
consideration in the determination of this application, but in any event is 
considered acceptable, and the principle of the use has been established by 
earlier permissions.  The additional two hours it is proposed that the premises 
are open, up to 6.00 p.m. on Saturdays only, is reasonable in consideration of 
opening times of commercial and shopping facilities as a generality, and in 
consideration of existing late night uses in the immediate vicinity.  The 
parking issues are being addressed by the applicant and the requirement to 
complete car parking facilities to rear within the 3 month time specified by 
will provide spaces additional to the shared facilities to the front of the 
premises.  On this basis the proposal is considered acceptable and approval 
recommended.  

  
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0291
 
Heath Hayes & Wimblebury Parish Council – Object for the following reason:- 
 

• It was considered that the proposal would be an overdevelopment and 
overintensive proposal that would result in a strident feature out of keeping 
with the existing street scene. 

 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
Landscape – No objection 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified – No objections received 
 
HISTORY 
 
None 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for the construction of a two storey extension to the  

side of 22 Carlton Close, Heath Hayes. The property is a semi-detached dwelling 
constructed in red brick lying within a residential cul-de-sac; other properties 
within the cul-de-sac are of similar design. 

 
1.2 Te proposal is for the creation of a kitchen area and study/playroom to the ground  

floor measuring 2.5 metres in width and 8.4m in length, being level with the 
existing rear elevation of the property and protruding 1.2m forward of the existing 
front elevation. The first floor element of the proposal will be for the creation of a  
bathroom and third bedroom, measuring 2.5m in width and 7.2m in length, being 
level with both the front and rear elevations of the dwelling. The height of the 
proposal will be to match the existing ridge and eaves height.  

 
1.3 An amendment has been requested to alter the proposal to see the front elevation 

reduced to come in-line with the existing front elevation and the first storey to be 
pushed back by 500mm-1m to avoid any issues surrounding terracing.  

 
1.4 The existing boundaries to the rear of the dwelling consist of 1.8m high fencing to  

the northern and southern edges and 2m high fencing to the rear eastern boundary. 
The rear garden area is split level and a 2.5m wide drive runs down the southern 
side elevation of the dwelling, this area is where the proposal will be constructed, 
the front area consists of an open plan grassed area and hardstanding parking area 
for two vehicles.  

 
1.5 In regards to the objection received, the proposal does not contravene council  

daylight standards, car parking standards will be met through two newly formed 
spaces to the front meeting the criteria for a three bedroom property. Sufficient 
space exists for the construction of the proposed extension and it is not considered 



that the proposal will significantly alter the character or appearance of the street 
scene.  
 

1.6 One unobscured glazed window exists to the adjacent side elevation of neighbour 
No. 20, however this leads to a landing area and not a habitable room, furthermore 
an  application has been received for the construction of a two storey extension to 
side of this property.  

 
1.7 The council’s daylight standards are met and no windows leading to habitable 

rooms will be affected by the proposal, car parking standards will be met through 
the formation of two parking spaces to the front of the dwelling. It is not felt that 
neighbours visual amenity will be significantly affected and there are no issues 
relating to trees.  

 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to approve the application accords with the 
adopted policies in the development plan, which aims to secure the proper planning of 
the area in the public interests. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal accords with council policies and daylight standards, it is not considered 
that the proposal will significantly affect the visual amenity of the street scene or 
neighbouring properties. Therefore approval is recommended subject to the conditions 
set out above. 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
 
 
 
 



RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY – CH/06/0295 
 
Near neighbours notified – One letter of objection received stating that:- 
 

• The proposed extension would be situated too close to the neighbouring 
property, leaving no room for future maintenance work.  

 
HISTORY 
 
CH/87/508 – Domestic extensions to side and rear, approved 29/09/1987. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for the construction of single storey extension to the 

side of 147 Cemetery Road, Cannock. The property is a previously extended 
detached dwelling with white rendering to the exterior walls, adjacent to the 
dwelling lies the Cannock Cemetery, no uniformity in dwelling design exists 
within the road.  

 
1.2 The proposal is for the creation of a kitchen extension measuring 1.8 metres in  

Width and 3.3m in depth, the roof to the rear will be 3.4m in height to pitch, 2.7m 
to eaves, followed by a flat roof at a height of 3.5 metres. The proposal will fill in 
a gap to the rear of an existing carport/garage and side of an existing rear 
extension, situated along the western boundary adjacent to neighbour No.149 
Cemetery Road, which has been significantly extended. 

 
1.3 The existing boundaries to the rear consist of 1.5m high fencing to the eastern and  

western edges and 2m high fencing to the rear northern boundary. A detached 
garage is situated to the rear of the proposed extension site; once the proposal is 
complete plenty of amenity space will remain. To the front lies a large block 
paved hardstanding area with the capacity for the parking of five vehicles. 

 
1.4 In regards to the objection received; the proposal will be situated 200mm off the 

boundary with the objector’s property, adjacent to the side elevation of the 
neighbours existing rear extension.  It is the same distance from the neighbouring 
property as the existing garage. The proposal meets council daylight and space 
about dwellings standards; therefore it is considered that there will be no 
detrimental loss of amenity to the objector’s property.  Property maintenance is 
not a planning consideration. 
 

1.5 The council’s daylight standards are met and no windows leading to habitable 
rooms will be affected by the proposal, it is not felt that neighbours visual amenity 
will be significantly affected and there are no issues relating to trees.  

 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to approve the application accords with the 
adopted policies in the development plan, which aims to secure the proper planning of 
the area in the public interests. 



 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal accords with council policies and daylight standards, it is not considered 
that the proposal will significantly affect the visual amenity of the street scene or 
neighbouring properties. Therefore approval is recommended subject to the conditions 
set out above. 
 
   
 
 
   
 
 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0306 
 
SCC HIGHWAYS Initial concerns raised over car parking 

provision to serve both the new and existing 
properties. This issue is being assessed further 
and an update will be available to members at 
the meeting.  

 
BRERETON & RAVENHILL PARISH COUNCIL   No comment rec’d to date. 
 
INTERNAL ADVICE 
 
N/A 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice/Neighbour Notification  - Two response rec’d to date – One objection on 
the grounds of detrimental impact on highway safety and character of the area. One 
letter raising concerns over vehicles blocking a nearby driveway. 
 
HISTORY 
 
None. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent to erect a detached two-storey dwelling in the 

rear domestic curtilage of 4 Birch Lane which will be accessed off the existing 
access off Redbrook Lane.   

 
1.2 The site is currently occupied by a domestic garage for No.4 Birch Lane which 

is itself a mid terraced unit but by virtue of the long rear cartilage access for 
the site is gained from Redbrook Lane.  The site is adjoined by residential to 
the sides and a coach park to the rear. 

 
1.3 In this particular case the most relevant policies are B8 (Design Principles of 

New Development) and H3 (Design).  The main criteria that arise from this 
policy that the application should be judged against are density, character of 
the area, impact on residential amenity and traffic implications. 

 
1.4 The density of the area increases to the south of the site due to the modern post 

war social housing which makes up the majority of the housing stock in the 
immediate locality.  The character of the area is of a reasonably high density 
and the addition of another unit in the locality will not impinge on the 
character or density of the area especially when one considers the new unit 
will be accessed off Redbrook Lane.  

1.5 The position of the development gives no rise for concern over the impact 
upon residential amenity as sufficient separation is provided in line with the 
Councils guidance on residential development, and the proposal therefore 
complies with Policies B8 and H3 in this respect. 



 

1.6 However, the County Highway Engineer has raised concerns over the parking  

provision to serve both the existing dwelling and the new property. The 
existing property is currently served by an existing vehicular access off 
Redbrook Lane. It is proposed to use this access to serve the new dwelling, 
which has four bedrooms. The parking and turning space provided to serve this 
new dwelling is inadequate in size to accommodate the requirement for 3no. 
car parking spaces within it. This lack of space is further compounded by the 
proposal to relocate the existing garage within this area.  

 

1.7 In addition to this, the applicant has not demonstrated how it is intended to  

provide the required car parking arrangements to serve the existing property 
fronting Birch Lane. Given that the property is located in close proximity to 
the junction with Birch Lane and Redbrook Lane, there are concerns that any 
proposals to increase the level of on-street parking in this location will result 
in problems of highway danger.  

 
1.8 Human Rights Act Implications 

 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to refuse the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan and the applicant 
has the right of appeal against this decision. 

 
1.9 Conclusion.

 
The proposal is considered to be unacceptable for the reasons stated in the 
report and refusal is recommended.  

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- - CH/06/0307 
 
Town Council   - No Objections 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 
 
Near neighbours were notified resulting in one letter of objection.  The concerns 
expressed were overlooking into the property and garden resulting in no privacy due 
to the conservatory having clear glass.  Design of the conservatory is out of keeping 
with the area.  The conservatory has not had any building control inspections and 
therefore it may not have been constructed properly. 
 
HISTORY:- 
 
CH/88/0188 Garage and utility room. 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent to retain a conservatory at the rear of 11 

Stagborough Way, Hednesford. 
 
1.2 The conservatory is constructed from a dwarf brick wall UPVC clear glazed 

units and polycarbonate roof.  However, it has been sited at a higher ground 
level than that of the neighbouring property causing a loss of privacy. 

 
1.3 In response to the other concerns of the objector, the conservatory is similar in 

size, design and materials to others in the area and is exempt from Building 
Regulations. 

 
1.4 It is considered that the conservatory is of an acceptable size and design and 

does not cause an unacceptable loss of light to the principal windows of the 
neighbouring property.  However, it is considered that the privacy of the 
neighbouring property has been compromised and therefore condition is 
recommended to obscure glaze all windows on that elevation. 

 
1.5 Human Rights Act
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individuals rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in article 8 and article 1 of the first protocol, however, the issues arising have 
been considered in detail in the report, and it is considered that, on balance, the 
proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.6 Conclusion 
 

Approval subject to a condition is recommended. 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0328 
 
RUGELEY TOWN COUNCIL: No objection. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY
 
Adjacent occupiers notified – One response rec’d to date – Objection on the grounds 
of civil disagreement between neighbors over the boundary and who has control over 
it.   
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for a rear conservatory with a first floor side 

extension above the existing garage and utility to accommodate two new 
bedrooms. 

 
1.2 The site comprises a linked detached two-storey post war unit located in an 

established residential area with the area characterised by similar properties. 
 
1.3 Local Plan Policy requires new development to be well related to its 

surroundings in terms of design, scale and materials and avoid any adverse 
effects of loss of amenity to adjacent properties, particularly in terms of 
privacy and outlook.   

 
1.4 The main issue is whether the proposed extension represents an appropriate 

form of development in the present location when one considers the proximity 
of adjoining properties. The proposed extension must therefore satisfy criteria 
laid out for extensions in Policy B8 (Design Principles of New Development) 
of the Local Plan, and Supplementary Planning Guidance in respect of 
residential extensions. 

 
1.5 With regard to policy B8 the proposal does satisfy criteria stated as the 

proposal will not adversely affect the existing amenities of adjoining occupiers 
by reducing light into adjoining properties or reduce levels of privacy in the 
locality.  The proposal complies with the 45 degree code recommended in 
paragraph 3.6 (i) of the Residential Extensions Guide. 

 
1.6 The scale of the proposal would not lead to an unwelcome cramping effect 

within this part of the street scene or lead to an overbearing extension in 
relation to adjoining properties and as a consequence the proposal represents 
acceptable development within an existing residential area.  

 
Human Rights Act Implications 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application aims to secure the 
proper planning of the area in the public interest.  The potential interference with 
rights under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol has been considered and the 
recommendation is considered to strike an appropriate balance between the interests 
of the applicant and neighbouring property and therefore be proportionate.  



 
1.7 Conclusion 
 

In conclusion it is considered that the extension proposed would not have a 
detrimental impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties or the character 
of the property and will conform to the relevant Council Policies and as such 
is acceptable. 

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0329
 
Hednesford Town Council – No response at time of writing 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified – One letter of objection received regarding the following 
issues:- 
 

1. The proposal being out of character with the surrounding properties within the 
cul-de-sac; 

2. Due to the property in question lying on a lower level than the neighbouring 
dwelling, the positioning of the conservatory will result in neighbours looking 
into the roof area. 

3. The proposal will result in difficulty for the neighbouring property to wheel 
bins from the rear to the front of the dwelling; 

4. The proposal will result in a terracing effect; 
5. Due to the close proximity of dwellings any construction could potentially 

lead to damage to adjoining neighbours foundations; 
6. Loss of light to an existing landing window on the side elevation of the  

property lying adjacent to the proposal area, in addition the proposal could 
lead to damp problems; 

7. If the existing fencing is removed during construction the neighbours dog may 
well escape; 

8. The occupier of the neighbouring property is a writer and any construction 
work would lead to a loss of concentration; 

9. Highway and parking problems within the cul-de-sac. 
  
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for the construction of a two storey extension to  

the side incorporating a garage, a conservatory to the rear and a canopy to the 
front elevation of 42 Bromley Close, Hednesford. The property is a modern semi-
detached dwelling constructed in red brick lying within a cul-de-sac; other 
dwellings within close proximity are similar in design. The cul-de-sac rises in a 
westerly direction, with adjacent neighbour No.44 lying 500mm on a higher level 
and staggered 1.5m beyond the rear elevation of No.42. 
 

1.2 The proposal is for the creation of a garage, WC and breakfast area to the ground 
floor measuring 2.4 metres in width and 9.7m in length protruding 1.2m forward 
of the existing front elevation and being in-line with the existing rear elevation. 
The first storey will be for the creation of a bedroom extension and new bedroom 
making the property 4 beds. The measurements of the first floor will be 2.4m in 
width and 7.5m in length, being level with the existing rear elevation and 
staggered 1m behind the existing front elevation. 

 
1.3 The conservatory will be situated to the rear of the proposed two storey side  

extension measuring 2.9m in depth, 3m in width and 3.1m in height to ridge, 2.3m 
to eaves, lying 150mm off the north western boundary adjacent to neighbour 
No.44. The canopy will run along from the north western edge of the property for 



6.8m to a ridge height of 3m, a newly formed porch will be situated under the 
canopy. 

 
1.4 The existing boundaries to the rear consist of 2.5m high fencing adjacent to  

neighbour No.44, which will screen the proposed conservatory from the 
neighbouring property and 1.8m high fencing to the remaining edges. To the front 
area an open plan block paved hardstanding area exists with the capacity for the 
parking of three vehicles. 

 
1.5 In regards to the objections received from the occupant of a neighbouring  

property; It is considered that the proposal could be developed without any 
significant detrimental impact on the visual amenity of neighbouring dwellings. 
The property can safely park two vehicles to the front of the dwelling, this along 
with the proposed garage meets council car parking standards for a four bedroom 
dwelling. The issue of loss of light in this instance relates to an obscurely glazed 
landing window on the adjacent property and therefore is not a window leading to 
a habitable room. The issues of bins, foundations, dogs escaping and the loss of 
concentration due to construction work are not planning considerations. The 
proposed first storey will be situated 1 metre behind the existing front elevation of 
the property meeting council design guidance. The proposal meets council 
daylight and space about dwellings standards; therefore it is considered that there 
will be no detrimental loss of amenity to the objector’s property. In regards to the 
conservatory, the occupiers of the proposal property could erect a conservatory in 
this position under permitted development rights if the proposal were not granted 
planning approval. 

 
1.6 The council’s daylight standards are met and no windows leading to habitable  

rooms will be affected by the proposal, car parking standards are met through two 
parking spaces to the front and the proposed garage. It is not felt that neighbours 
visual amenity will be significantly affected and there are no issues relating to 
trees.  

 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The proposal could, potentially, interfere with an individuals’ right 
if peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in the 
report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposal accords with council policies and daylight standards, it is not considered 
that the proposal will significantly affect the visual amenity of the street scene or 
neighbouring properties. Therefore approval is recommended subject to the conditions 
set out above. 
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